Triple Channel Synchronous Step-
Down Switcher with Integrated FET
Advanced Datasheet
IDTP9120
March 12, 2014 1 © 2014 Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
Features
 Input Voltage Range: 2.7V to 5.5V
 Three step-down converters with integrated FETs

Advanced Datasheet
March 12, 2014 2 © 2014 Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
ORDERING GUIDE
Table 1 – Ordering Summary
PART NUMBER MARKING PACKAGE1
AMBIENT TEMP.
RANGE
SHIPPING CARRIER QUANTITY
P9120-00NBGI P9120-00NBGI QFN-24 4x4x0.75mm 24-ld -40°C to +85°C Tray 490
P9120-xxNBGI P9120-xxNBGI QFN-24 4x4x0.75mm 24-ld -40°C to +85°C Tray 490
P9120-xxNBGI8 P9120-xxNBGI QFN-24 4x4x0.75mm 24-ld -40°C to +85°C Tape and Reel 2,500
IDT P 91 20 – xx NBG I 8
T&R option:
8=T&R, Blank=no
Temperature Grade:
I=-40C to +85C
Package Code
Device ID
PMIC Code
Power Prefix
Configuration ID
Additional Ordering Information:
The IDTP9120 will be sampled in “-00” configuration, with all user configurable OTP registers at default state (0).  Once a final
customer configuration has been defined, a configuration specific “-xx” ID will be assigned and used for order and marking.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses above the ratings listed below can cause permanent damage to the IDTP9120. These ratings are stress ratings only.  Functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied.
Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods can affect product reliability. Electrical parameters are guaranteed
only over the recommended operating temperature range.
Table 2 – Absolute Maximum Ratings
SYMBOL PARAMETER MIN MAX UNIT
PVIN1, PVIN2, PVIN3 to PGND Regulator input voltage -0.3 6.0 V
VIN to GND Supply for device -0.3 6.0 V
LX1, LX2, LX3 Regulator Switch Nodes -0.3 6.0 V
FB1, FB2, FB3 Regulator Feedback pins -0.3 3.6 V
All other pins -0.3 6.0 V
TJ Operating Junction Temperature 125 °C
TS Storage Temperature 150 °C
TSOLDER Soldering Temperature (10 seconds) 260 °C
1 See Package Information (Page 24) for additional details.
IDTP9120
Advanced Datasheet
March 12, 2014 3 © 2014 Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
Table 3- Package Thermal Resistivity
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION CONDITIONS Value Units
JA Thermal Resistance (QFN-24) Junction to Ambient 40 C/W
ΨJB Thermal Characterization Parameter (QFN-24) Junction to Board 23 C/W
PD Maximum Package Power Dissipation 2.5 W
ESD Rating
(HBM) Human Body Model (all pins except 20, 21) 2000V
(HBM) Human Body Model (only pins 20, 21)  500V